
polycarbonate protection

For more information, call 1-800-888-4784 (4STI) or visit www.sti-usa.com

	features
·	Clear UV-stabilized polycarbonate 

cover.

·	Typical working properties of 
polycarbonate are -40° to 250°F 
(-40° to 121°C).

·	Includes thumb lock or key lock.

·	Steel internal mounting plate 
provided.

·	Design allows visibility at any 
angle.

·	External mounting tabs.

·	Complete with mounting hardware 
and gasket.

·	Additional eyelet can be used for 
secondary padlock or safety seal.

·	Models available with or without 
siren alarm or siren/strobe alarm 
(see separate spec sheets for 
specific details. For siren alarm 
only, see STI-6400. For siren/
strobe alarm see STI-SA5000).

·	Tamperproof mounting screws 
available.

· �Lifetime guarantee against 
breakage of polycarbonate in 
normal use (one year on electro 
mechanical and electronic 
components).

STI-7520 Cabinet Series

·	Frosted polycarbonate backbox.

·	NEMA 4X Approved, UL Listed.

STI-7530 Cabinet Series

·	Internal drill dimples.

·	Optional adjustable wire shelf 
available.

STI-7550 Cabinet Series

·	Two rotary action latches.

·	Optional wire shelf available.

·	NEMA 4X Approved, UL Listed.�

Product Overview
Multipurpose lockable cabinets for remote annunciators, fire alarm control panels or 
other electronic products which require physical or environmental protection. Helps 
guard against vandalism (accidental or intentional), as well as dirt, dust and grime 
(models without alarm).  Covers mount on the wall enabling the unit to be stored in a 
central location.  The cabinets are available with a key or thumb lock, with or without 
siren alarm or siren/strobe alarm. They also have an additional eyelet for a secondary 
lock or safety seal.

HOW THEY WORK
Cabinets are constructed of a clear polycarbonate which allows the unit within to be 
highly visible and accessible. When cabinet with siren alarm is opened, the alarm emits 
an ear piercing siren (model with siren/strobe alarm also flashes), drawing immediate 
attention to the area. Operator has to unlock the unit and open the lid for access.

STI Protective
Cabinets

STI-7520

 STI-7530 with Key Lock

STI-7550

NEMA 4X

NEMA 4

NEMA 4X

NEMA 4

See Reverse For Details
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STI Protective Cabinets
Dimensions and Technical Information

models available
STI-7520	 NEMA 4X Cabinet with key lock - clear
STI-7521	 NEMA 4X Cabinet with thumb lock - clear
STI-7522	 Cabinet with key lock and siren alarm - clear
STI-7523	 Cabinet with thumb lock and siren alarm - clear
STI-7524	 Cabinet with key lock and siren/strobe alarm - clear
STI-7525	 Cabinet with thumb lock and siren/strobe alarm - clear
STI-7530	 Cabinet with key lock - clear
STI-7531	 Cabinet with thumb lock - clear
STI-7532	 Cabinet with key lock and siren alarm - clear
STI-7533	 Cabinet with thumb lock and siren alarm - clear
STI-7534	 Cabinet with key lock and siren/strobe alarm - clear
STI-7535	 Cabinet with thumb lock and siren/strobe alarm - clear
STI-7550	 Cabinet with key lock - clear
STI-7551	 Cabinet with thumb lock - clear
STI-7552	 Cabinet with key lock and siren alarm - clear
STI-7553	 Cabinet with thumb lock and siren alarm - clear
STI-7554	 Cabinet with key lock and siren/strobe alarm - clear
STI-7555	 Cabinet with thumb lock and siren/strobe alarm - clear

Accessories	
STI-6453	 Replacement siren alarm
05000	 Replacement siren/strobe alarm
07530WR	 Wire shelf for STI-7530 series
07550WR	 Wire shelf for STI-7550 series
18021	 NEMA 4X 3/4” rigid conduit hub (not for use with
	 STI-7530 series)
18054	 Additional key #CH751
18075	 Replacement key for siren/strobe alarm
19032	 Replacement key #2341 for siren alarm
SUB-82	 #8 x 1.5” snake eye tamper resistant stainless steel 

screw (qty. 4)
19038	 Snake eye bit

approvals & warranty
TESTING 
STI-7520 and STI-7521 have been tested and approved or listed by:
·  UL and cUL S7255
·  NEMA 4X Certified
·  Tested to UL38, UL50 and UL2017
STI-7550 and STI-7551 have been tested and approved or listed by:
·  UL S7255
·  NEMA 4X Certified

WARRANTY
Lifetime guarantee against breakage of polycarbonate in normal use 
(one year on electro mechanical and electronic components).

STI-7520/7521

STI-7522/7523

STI-7524/7525

STI-7530/7531

STI-7532/7533

STI-7534/7535
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STI-7552/7553

STI-7554/7555
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INTERNAL PRODUCT DIMENSIONS
STI-7530

7530 COVER

04875 ALUMINUM PLATE

19001 SCREW
#8 32 X 3/8 in.

(4) PROVIDED

7530 COVER
14.2 in.

(361mm)

12.2 in.
(310mm)

6.44 in.
(164mm)

INTERNAL PRODUCT DIMENSIONS

TOP VIEW

FRONT VIEW

14.2 in.
(361mm)

12.2 in.
(310mm)

PRODUCT DIMENSIONS
STI-7531AED
STI-7533AED

 BOTTOM VIEW

FRONT VIEW

MOUNTING TABS
(4) PROVIDED

COVER AND GASKET

COATED STEEL
BACKPLATE PROVIDED

BACKBOX

SPEC SHEET 

TOP VIEW

FRONT VIEW

6.44 in.
(164mm)

07530WR
WIRE SHELF ON AED
MODELS (ADJUSTABLE)
STI-7531AED models only

COATED STEEL
BACKPLATE PROVIDED

STOP
EMERGENCY USE ONLY

6.44 in.
(164mm)

23 in.
(584mm)

07530WR
WIRE SHELF ON AED
MODELS (ADJUSTABLE)
STI-7531AED models only

WIRE SHELF ON AED
MODELS (ADJUSTABLE)
STI-7531AED models only
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PRODUCT DIMENSIONS
STI-7531AED
STI-7533AED

END VIEW

FRONT VIEW
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EMERGENCY USE ONLY
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SAMPLE OF
SIREN
ALARM
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16.5 in.
(419mm)
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INSTALLATION OF CABINET

1. Insert the (4) 06297T mounting tabs fully into
    backbox mounting tab slots. Use rubber
    mallet if necessary.

2. After selectng a suitable location, place cabinet
    in closed position, against the wall.  Mark and
    drill (4) 1/4 in. diameter holes. Insert the (4)
    19033 anchors.

3. Select (1) of the (2) shelf mounting locations,
    install shelf. Next, fish the (2) magnetic switch wires
    through the access hole at top of cabinet.  See
    view A.  Close and lock cabinet.

4. Place cabinet in position making sure the (2) switch
    wires are not pinched between the wall and cabinet.
    Drive in the (4) screws. Cabinet is now secure.

INSTALLATION OF ALARM ASSEMBLY

1. Place the alarm mounting plate on top center
    of cabinet. Select at least two of the four
    optional mounting holes.  Mark and drill 3/16 in.
    diameter holes and install the 19033 anchors.

2. Fish the magnetic switch wires through the alarm
    mounting plate and the siren backplate.  Next
    drive the (2) alarm mounting screws into the
    previous installed anchors.

3. Install the (2) magnetic switch wires following
    the terminal switch diagram shown in view B.

4. Install the alarm cover using the (2) tamperproof
    screws and provided tool.

19033 ANCHOR
(4) PROVIDED

EMERGENCY USE O
NL Y

EMERGENCY USE O
NLY

STI-7532 - KEY LOCK
STI-7533 & STI-7533AED - THUMB LOCK

SAMPLE ALARM

E
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FRONT VIEW R.H. SIDE

STI-7553AED

C

19002 SCREW
#8-32 x 3/8 in.

(4) PROVIDED

6297550
GASKET

19013 SCREW
#10 x 1 1/2 in.

(4) PROVIDED

SAMPLE ALARM

SAMPLE OF
SIREN/STROBE
ALARM

33.75 in.
(857mm)

19.75 in.
(502mm)

24.75 in.
(629mm)

FRONT R.H. SIDE

4.31 in.
(109mm)

7.31 in.
(186mm)

14.2 in.
(360mm)

12.2 in.
(310mm)

23.5 in.
(597mm)

4.31 in.
(109mm)

6.44 in.
(164mm)

STOPEMERGENCY USE ONLY

ALARM SOUNDS WHEN CABINET IS OPENED

19039 #6 x 1 1/4 in.
PAN HEAD SCREW

(4) PROVIDED
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FROM MAGNETIC      
CONTACT SWITCH

19033 ANCHOR
(4) PROVIDED

07530WR
ADJUSTABLE WIRE SHELF

INCLUDED WITH STI-7533AED

07530WR
ADJUSTABLE WIRE SHELF

INCLUDED WITH STI-7533AED

MOUNTING
TAB SLOTS

04875 MOUNTING PLATE

04876 MOUNTING
PLATE

19002 SCREW
#8-32 x 3/8 in.

(4) PROVIDED

07551WR WIRE RACK
ATTACH WITH (4)

19002 SCREWS AND
(4) 19055 #8-32 KEPS

NUTS PROVIDED
(AVAILABLE FOR STI-7550

MODELS ONLY)

19033 ANCHOR
(6) PROVIDED

06298
MOUNTING TABS
(6) PROVIDED

OPTIONAL TAB
MOUNTING LOCATION

07550 WR
WIRE SHELF

ROTARY ACTION
LATCH (2) PROVIDED

SHOWN WITH COVER CLOSED

04875 MOUNTING PLATE

MOUNTING
TAB SLOTS

19002 SCREW
#8-32 x 3/8 in.
(4) PROVIDED

OPTIONAL SHELF
MOUNTING 
POSITION

07530WR
ADJUSTABLE SHELF06298

MOUNTING TABS
(4) PROVIDED

19013 SCREW
#10 x 1 1/2 in.
(4) PROVIDED

6297530
GASKET PROVIDED

TERMINAL BLOCK
SEE CIRCUIT

BOARD SET-UP
FOR CONNECTION

& OPERATION DETAILS

SIREN
BACKPLATE

ALARM
MOUNTING PLATE

REED SWITCH WIRES
19018 #8-10
PLASTIC ANCHOR
(4) PROVIDED

9 VOLT BATTERY

19011 #8-32 x 3/8 in.
TRUSS HEAD
TAMPERPROOF
SCREW

19016 TAMPER WRENCH

POLYCARBONATE COVER

MAGNET
MAGNETIC CONTACT REED

SWITCH ON UNITS WITH ALARM

19002 SCREW
#8-32 x 3/8 in.
(4) PROVIDED

OPTIONAL SHELF
MOUNTING POSITION

06298
MOUNTING TABS
(4) PROVIDED

19013 SCREW
#10 x 1 1/2 in.
(4) PROVIDED

07530 CABINET
ASSEMBLY

6297530
GASKET

STOP

STI-7533AED

STI-7533AED

EMERGENCY USE ONLY 2.25 in.
(57mm)23 in.

(584mm)

14.2 in.
(360mm)

12.2 in.
(310mm)

6.44 in.
(164mm)

FRONT R.H. SIDE

STOP
5.375 in.
(137mm)
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(584mm)

12.2 in.
(310mm)

14.2 in.
(360mm)

2.25 in.
(57mm)

6.44 in.
(164mm)

STOPEMERGENCY USE ONLY

ALARM SOUNDS WHEN CABINET IS OPENED

19039 #6 x 1 1/4 in.
PAN HEAD SCREW

(4) PROVIDED

TERMINAL BLOCK
SEE CIRCUIT

BOARD SET-UP
FOR CONNECTION

& OPERATION DETAILS

SIREN
BACKPLATE

ALARM
MOUNTING PLATE

REED SWITCH WIRES
19018 #8-10
PLASTIC ANCHOR
(4) PROVIDED

9 VOLT BATTERY

19011 #8-32 x 3/8 in.
TRUSS HEAD
TAMPERPROOF
SCREW

19016 TAMPER WRENCH

POLYCARBONATE COVER

MAGNET
MAGNETIC CONTACT REED

SWITCH ON UNITS WITH ALARM

05050- LENS COLORS
A  -  AMBER
B  -  BLUE
G  -  GREEN
R  -  RED
W -  WHITE

19002 SCREW
#8-32 x 3/8 in.
(4) PROVIDED

05000 ELECTRONICS

INSTALLED
BASE PLATE

WIRE ACCESS HOLE

19016 TAMPER-PROOF
TOOL (1) PROVIDED

91011 TAMPER-PROOF
SCREW

ROUTE WIRES
THRU HOLE

05050- LENS COLORS
A  -  AMBER
B  -  BLUE
G  -  GREEN
R  -  RED
W -  WHITE

19002 SCREW
#8-32 x 3/8 in.
(4) PROVIDED

05000 ELECTRONICS

INSTALLED
BASE PLATE

WIRE ACCESS HOLE

19016 TAMPER-PROOF
TOOL (1) PROVIDED

91011 TAMPER-PROOF
SCREW

ROUTE WIRES
THRU HOLE

12 in.
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14 in.
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INTERNAL PRODUCT DIMENSIONS
STI-7530

7530 COVER

04875 ALUMINUM PLATE

19001 SCREW
#8 32 X 3/8 in.

(4) PROVIDED

7530 COVER
14.2 in.

(361mm)

12.2 in.
(310mm)

6.44 in.
(164mm)
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TOP VIEW

FRONT VIEW
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PRODUCT DIMENSIONS
STI-7531AED
STI-7533AED

 BOTTOM VIEW

FRONT VIEW

MOUNTING TABS
(4) PROVIDED

COVER AND GASKET

COATED STEEL
BACKPLATE PROVIDED

BACKBOX

SPEC SHEET 

TOP VIEW
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07530WR
WIRE SHELF ON AED
MODELS (ADJUSTABLE)
STI-7531AED models only

COATED STEEL
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STOP
EMERGENCY USE ONLY
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(164mm)
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07530WR
WIRE SHELF ON AED
MODELS (ADJUSTABLE)
STI-7531AED models only

WIRE SHELF ON AED
MODELS (ADJUSTABLE)
STI-7531AED models only
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